# STATE OF WISCONSIN

# Senate Journal

# One-Hundred and Sixth Regular Session

# FRIDAY, September 22, 2023

The Chief Clerk made the following entries under the above date.

# REPORT OF COMMITTEES

The committee on **Mental Health, Substance Abuse Prevention, Children and Families** reported and recommended:

**BALDAUFF, MELISSA**, of Shorewood, as a Representative with Domestic Abuse Knowledge on the Council on Domestic Abuse, to serve for the term ending July 1, 2025.

Rejection.

Ayes: 3 - Senators James, Cabral-Guevara and Ballweg.

Noes: 2 - Senators L. Johnson and Hesselbein.

**PERRY, SUSAN**, of Woodruff, as a Representative with Domestic Abuse Knowledge on the Council on Domestic Abuse, to serve for the term ending July 1, 2025.

Confirmation.

Ayes: 5 - Senators James, Cabral-Guevara, Ballweg, L. Johnson and Hesselbein.

Noes: 0 - None.

**SHOUR, DR. ABDUL**, of Marshfield, as a Representative with Domestic Abuse Knowledge on the Council on Domestic Abuse, to serve for the term ending July 1, 2023.

Confirmation.

Ayes: 5 - Senators James, Cabral-Guevara, Ballweg, L. Johnson and Hesselbein.

Noes: 0 - None.

**SHOUR, DR. ABDUL**, of Marshfield, as a Member with Domestic Abuse Knowledge on the Council on Domestic Abuse, to serve for the term ending July 1, 2026.

Confirmation.

Ayes: 5 - Senators James, Cabral-Guevara, Ballweg, L. Johnson and Hesselbein.

Noes: 0 - None.

#### Senate Bill 205

Relating to: grants to prevent suicide by firearm and making an appropriation.

Senate Amendment 1 adoption.

Ayes: 5 - Senators James, Cabral-Guevara, Ballweg, L. Johnson and Hesselbein.

Noes: 0 - None.

Passage as amended.

Ayes: 5 - Senators James, Cabral-Guevara, Ballweg, L. Johnson and Hesselbein.

Noes: 0 - None.

The committee on **Mental Health, Substance Abuse Prevention, Children and Families** reported:

**BALDAUFF, MELISSA**, of Madison, as a Domestic Abuse Knowledge Representative on the Council on Domestic Abuse, to serve for the term ending July 1, 2022.

Confirmation.

Ayes: 2 - Senators L. Johnson and Hesselbein.

Noes: 3 - Senators James, Cabral-Guevara and Ballweg.

JESSE JAMES

Chairperson

The committee on **Universities and Revenue** reported and recommended:

#### Senate Bill 389

Relating to: adopting changes to the federal Internal Revenue Code for state tax purposes.

Senate Substitute Amendment 1 adoption.

Ayes: 8 - Senators Hutton, James, Nass, Ballweg, Cabral-Guevara, Larson, Roys and Smith.

Noes: 0 - None.

Passage as amended.

Ayes: 8 - Senators Hutton, James, Nass, Ballweg, Cabral-Guevara, Larson, Roys and Smith.

Noes: 0 - None.

ROB HUTTON

Chairperson

## **PETITIONS AND COMMUNICATIONS**

Pursuant to Senate Rule 17 (5), Representative Shankland added as a cosponsor of **Senate Bill 265**.

Pursuant to Senate Rule 17 (5), Representative Stubbs added as a cosponsor of **Senate Joint Resolution 60**.

## State of Wisconsin Office of the Senate President

September 22, 2023

The Honorable, the Senate:

Pursuant to Senate Rule 46 (2)(c), I am writing to inform you that I have directed the following proposals to be withdrawn from committee and rereferred. I have obtained the consent of the appropriate standing committee chairsperson and the chairperson of the committee on Senate Organization.

**Senate Bill 389**, relating to: adopting changes to the federal Internal Revenue Code for state tax purposes., withdrawn from the committee on **Senate Organization** and rereferred to the joint committee on **Finance**.

Assembly Bill 386, relating to: lowering the individual income tax rates in the third bracket and increasing and expanding the retirement income subtraction., withdrawn from the committee on Universities and Revenue and rereferred to the joint committee on Finance.

**Senate Bill 364**, relating to: adopting federal tax law changes regarding contributions to a health savings account

and telehealth services., withdrawn from the committee on **Senate Organization** and rereferred to the joint committee on **Finance**.

Sincerely, CHRIS L. KAPENGA Senate President

### State of Wisconsin Office of the Senate Chief Clerk

September 21, 2023

The Honorable, the Senate:

I am writing to inform you that I am resigning my position as Chief Clerk of the Senate, effective September 22, 2023.

Serving the members of the Senate as its Chief Clerk has been the professional honor of a lifetime. I have enjoyed the privilege of providing the Senate services that have increased the body's capacity to govern.

Sincerely,
MICHAEL J. QUEENSLAND
Chief Clerk